
 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1-0-Low-10.91-<=13-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-6-0-Low-9.32-<=13-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1-0-Low-11.41-<=13-PASS 



 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-6-0-Low-11.19-<=13-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1-0-High-8.96-<=13-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-6-0-High-9.15-<=13-PASS 

 

 



Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth  

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Channel Modulation 
RB 

Size 

RB 

Start 

NB  

Index 

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.0901 1.090 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23095 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.0897 1.090 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 QPSK 6 0 High 1.0869 1.087 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.0874 1.087 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23095 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.0893 1.089 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 16QAM 6 0 High 1.0886 1.089 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1070 1.107 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23095 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1091 1.109 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 QPSK 6 0 High 1.1094 1.109 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1099 1.110 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23095 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1114 1.111 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 16QAM 6 0 High 1.1074 1.107 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1688 1.169 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23095 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.1704 1.170 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 QPSK 6 0 High 1.1594 1.159 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1678 1.168 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23095 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.1686 1.169 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 16QAM 6 0 High 1.1601 1.160 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.2979 1.298 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23095 QPSK 6 0 Low 1.2990 1.299 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 QPSK 6 0 High 1.2942 1.294 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.2972 1.297 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23095 16QAM 6 0 Low 1.2987 1.299 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 16QAM 6 0 High 1.2938 1.294 PASS 

 

 



Test Graphs 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-6-0-Low-1.0901-1.090-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-6-0-Low-1.0897-1.090-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-6-0-High-1.0869-1.087-PASS 



 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-6-0-Low-1.0874-1.087-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-6-0-Low-1.0893-1.089-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-6-0-High-1.0886-1.089-PASS 



 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-6-0-Low-1.1070-1.107-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-6-0-Low-1.1091-1.109-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-6-0-High-1.1094-1.109-PASS 



 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-6-0-Low-1.1099-1.110-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23095-6-0-Low-1.1114-1.111-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-6-0-High-1.1074-1.107-PASS 



 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-6-0-Low-1.1688-1.169-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-6-0-Low-1.1704-1.170-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-6-0-High-1.1594-1.159-PASS 



 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-6-0-Low-1.1678-1.168-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-6-0-Low-1.1686-1.169-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-6-0-High-1.1601-1.160-PASS 



 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-6-0-Low-1.2979-1.298-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-6-0-Low-1.2990-1.299-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-6-0-High-1.2942-1.294-PASS 



 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-6-0-Low-1.2972-1.297-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-6-0-Low-1.2987-1.299-PASS 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-6-0-High-1.2938-1.294-PASS 

 

 



Appendix D: Band Edge  

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Channel Modulation 
RB  

Size 

RB 

Start 
NB Index Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 QPSK 1 0 Low -19.99 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 QPSK 6 0 Low -28.32 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 QPSK 1 0 High -42.09 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 QPSK 6 0 High -29.17 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 16QAM 1 0 Low -22.14 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23017 16QAM 6 0 Low -28.38 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 16QAM 1 0 High -42.86 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 23173 16QAM 6 0 High -28.87 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 QPSK 1 0 Low -34.66 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 QPSK 6 0 Low -29.37 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 QPSK 1 0 High -39.85 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 QPSK 6 0 High -32.94 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 16QAM 1 0 Low -33.33 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23025 16QAM 6 0 Low -29.62 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 16QAM 1 0 High -40.49 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 23165 16QAM 6 0 High -32.32 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 QPSK 1 0 Low -22.96 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 QPSK 6 0 Low -25.64 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 QPSK 1 0 High -38.07 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 QPSK 6 0 High -24.82 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 16QAM 1 0 Low -22.86 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23035 16QAM 6 0 Low -25.28 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 16QAM 1 0 High -38.31 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 23155 16QAM 6 0 High -24.85 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 QPSK 1 0 Low -33.40 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 QPSK 6 0 Low -24.86 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 QPSK 1 0 High -38.37 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 QPSK 6 0 High -25.63 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 16QAM 1 0 Low -35.14 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23060 16QAM 6 0 Low -25.11 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 16QAM 1 0 High -38.89 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 23130 16QAM 6 0 High -25.84 PASS 

 



Test Graphs 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-1-0-Low--19.99-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-6-0-Low--28.32-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-1-0-High--42.09-PASS 



 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-6-0-High--29.17-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-1-0-Low--22.14-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-6-0-Low--28.38-PASS 



 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-1-0-High--42.86-PASS 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-6-0-High--28.87-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-1-0-Low--34.66-PASS 



 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-6-0-Low--29.37-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-1-0-High--39.85-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23165-6-0-High--32.94-PASS 



 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-1-0-Low--33.33-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23025-6-0-Low--29.62-PASS 

 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-1-0-High--40.49-PASS 



 

Band12-3MHz-16QAM-23165-6-0-High--32.32-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-1-0-Low--22.96-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23035-6-0-Low--25.64-PASS 



 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1-0-High--38.07-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-6-0-High--24.82-PASS 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1-0-Low--22.86-PASS 


